City of Fort Worth, Texas
Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 08/13/24 M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 24-0614
LOG NAME: 03AMEND AGREEMENT FOR IRON MOUNTAIN MGMT DBA CROZIER
SUBJECT

(ALL) Approve an Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with Iron Mountain Information Management d/b/a Crozier Fine Arts (City
Secretary Contract No. 54007) for Maintenance of the Fort Worth Public Art Collection, Increasing the Total Contract Amount from $99,000.00 to a
Total Not-to-Exceed Amount of $149,000.00 During the Current Third Renewal Term

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council approve an amendment to the professional services agreement (City Secretary Contract No. 54007) with
Iron Mountain Information Management d/b/a Crozier Fine Arts for maintenance of the Fort Worth Public Art Collection, increasing the total contract
amount from $99,000.00 to a total not-to-exceed amount of $149,000.00 during the current third renewal term.

DISCUSSION:

The third renewal of the annual professional services agreement (City Secretary Contract No. 54007) with Iron Mountain Management D/B/A
Crozier Fine Arts (formerly Displays, LLC) (Contractor) expires on September 30, 2024. During the third renewal term, the agreement has been
amended on several occasions to increase the annual not-to-exceed amount from the original amount of $50,000.00 to $99,000.00, where it
currently stands. However, in order to address the needs of the Fort Worth Public Art (FWPA) Collection through the end of Fiscal Year 2024, this
Mayor & Council Communication (M&C) will increase the total not-to-exceed amount by an additional $50,000.00 during this third renewal term to
a total of $149,000.00 for projects outlined below and as needs arise. All services for the care and maintenance of the FWPA Collection under the
agreement are carried out under fully executed Service Delivery Orders and filed as addenda to the agreement. Total payments made in any
subsequent renewals shall go back to the annual not-to-exceed amount of $50,000.00, unless subsequently amended.

An increase in contract capacity is needed for maintenance of the FWPA Collection to address damage to an artwork titled Carousel by Jim
Hirshfield and Sonya Ishii located on the roundabout at 2398 E. Rosedale Street at Mitchell Boulevard, 76104. On April 23, 2024, Police Report
#240031492 documents damage to this artwork. The carousel-inspired sculpture features hand-painted metal “parrots” referencing the
Polytechnic High School mascot. A subrogation claim filed by Risk Management in the estimated amount of $25,000.00 in this M&C allows repair
work to proceed, with actual expenses reimbursed to the Specially Funded Projects Fund for Collection Management after work is complete.
Additionally, $8,745.05 in funds is remaining and available from the Golden Triangle Library Public Art project (City Project No.100202);
$12,000.00 that was provided by the Property Management Department for temporary deinstallation, storage, and reinstallation of an artwork
titled Pieces of Yesterday, Today & Tomorrow while the East Division Police Station's facade was cleaned and repainted is available; and
$9,140.00 is remaining and available from funds contributed by Transportation & Public Works for the temporary deinstallation, storage, and post-
construction reinstallation of Urban Quilt located at 1595 E. Berry Street, Fort Worth, TX 76119.

Funding is budgeted in the Specially Funded Projects, General Capital Projects and General Gas Lease Capital Prj Funds for the Fort Worth Lab
for the purpose of funding the FWPA CM-Displays/lron Mtn2020 project, as appropriated.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current capital budget, as previously appropriated, in the Specially Funded
Projects, General Capital Projects and General Gas Lease Capital Prj Funds for the FWPA CM-Displays/Iron Mtn2020 project to support the
approval of the above recommendation. Prior to any expenditure being incurred, Fort Worth Lab has the responsibility to validate the availability of
funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Mark McDaniel 6316
Originating Business Unit Head: Christianne Simmons 6222
Eric Fladager 8011

Additional Information Contact: Martha Peters 298-3025



